503625250 12/28/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3671882

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, IN ITS CAPACITY AS SUCCESSOR ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	12/21/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MILLENNIUM LAB HOLDINGS II, LLC
Street Address:	16891 VIA TAZON
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92127
Name:	MILLENNIUM HEALTH, LLC, F/K/A MILLENNIUM LABORATORIES, INC. AND MILLENNIUM LABORATORES, LLC
Street Address:	16891 VIA TAZON
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92127
Name:	RXANTE, LLC
Street Address:	901 N. GLEBE ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 850
City:	ARLINGTON
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22203

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13729817
Application Number:	61841395
Application Number:	61839750

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)856-8201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-856-8145

PATENT

503625250 REEL: 037380 FRAME: 0352

Email: ip@brownrudnick.com
Correspondent Name: MARK S. LEONARDO
Address Line 1: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER
Address Line 2: BROWN RUDNICK LLP

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32658/1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARK S. LEONARDO

SIGNATURE: /MARK S. LEONARDO/

DATE SIGNED: 12/28/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Millennium - Release of Patent Security Agreement (RxAnte) - (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=Millennium - Release of Patent Security Agreement (RxAnte) - (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=Millennium - Release of Patent Security Agreement (RxAnte) - (EXECUTED)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 037380 FRAME: 0353

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This Release of Security Interest in Patent Rights (this "Release") is made as of December 21, 2015, and granted by WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, in its capacity as successor administrative agent to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the "Administrative Agent") pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of April 16, 2014 (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") by and among MILLENNIUM LAB HOLDINGS II, LLC, a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), MILLENNIUM HEALTH, LLC (formerly known as Millennium Laboratories, Inc. and Millennium Laboratories, LLC), a California limited liability company (the "Borrower"), RxAnte, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("RxAnte"; together with Holdings and the Borrower, the "Grantors") and the Administrative Agent. Capitalized terms used herein have the meanings attributed thereto in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement unless otherwise defined herein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including, in the case of RxAnte, the Collateral (as defined in that certain Patent Security Agreement (as defined below));

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 16, 2014 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), between RxAnte and the Administrative Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 12, 2014 on Reel 033136 Frame 0583, RxAnte pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), a Security Interest in, and a right of setoff against, all of RxAnte's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate, cancel, discharge and release the entirety of its Security Interest in and right of setoff against the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Collateral" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Patent Security Agreement, and shall include, without limitation, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its Security Interest in and right of setoff against the Collateral, in each case without warranty or recourse. If and to the extent the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under any of the Patents, then the Administrative Agent hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers such right, title or interest to RxAnte, in each case without warranty or recourse.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> The Administrative Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to RxAnte and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, with cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), in each case reasonably requested by RxAnte in writing to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release, in each case at RxAnte's sole expense.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

PATENT REEL: 037380 FRAME: 0354 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Kristin L. Moore Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Agreement (RxAnte)]

$\underline{Schedule\;I}$

<u>Patent</u>	Patent No. or Application No.	<u>Owner</u>
Healthcare management system	13/729,817	RxAnte, LLC (f/k/a RxAnte
and method		Inc.)
Medical accountable provider	61/841,395	RxAnte, LLC (f/k/a RxAnte
platform		Inc.)
Value of future adherence	61/839,750	RxAnte, LLC (f/k/a RxAnte
		Inc.)

RECORDED: 12/28/2015

PATENT REEL: 037380 FRAME: 0356